

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**RASHAWN D. WATSON,**

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION OF  
DEFENDANT-PETITIONER RASHAWN D. WATSON**

---

Matthew M. Robinson, Esq.  
Robinson & Brandt, P.S.C.  
629 Main Street, Suite B  
Covington, Kentucky 41011  
(859) 581-7777 voice  
(859) 581-5777 facsimile  
Attorneys for the Petitioner  
[assistant@robinsonbrandt.com](mailto:assistant@robinsonbrandt.com)

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RASHAWN D. WATSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Questions Presented for Review .....	i
II.	Table of Contents .....	ii
III.	Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
IV.	Opinions Below .....	1
V.	Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction .....	1
VI.	Statement of Constitutional Provisions Involved. ....	1
VII.	Statement of the Case.....	2
VIII.	Statement of Facts. ....	5
IX.	Argument Addressing Reasons for Allowing the Writ.....	5
A.	Whether the decision in <u>Rehaif v. United States</u> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) requires that Petitioner’s guilty plea and conviction be vacated when (1) the indictment failed to allege an essential element of the offense—that Petitioner knew he belonged to the relevant category of persons barred from possessing a firearm, (2) the government failed to present evidence at the change of plea hearing demonstrating that Petitioner knew he belonged to the relevant category of persons barred from possessing a firearm, and (3) no admission was made by Petitioner at the change of plea hearing that he knew he belonged to the relevant category of persons barred from possessing a firearm.. .....	6
X.	Conclusion .....	13
XI.	Certificate of Service.....	14
	Appendix begins thereafter.	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page #</i>
<b><i>Cases:</i></b>	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) . . . . .	7
<u>Bousley v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) . . . . .	10, 11
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) . . . . .	8
<u>Hamling v. United States</u> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) . . . . .	7
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019 (1938) . . . . .	10
<u>McCarthy v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 459, 89 S. Ct. 1166 (1969) . . . . .	11
<u>Rehaif v. United States</u> , 139 S. Ct. 2191, 204 L. Ed. 2d 594 (2019) . . . . .	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Russell v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962) . . . . .	8
<u>Smith v. O'Grady</u> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941) . . . . .	10
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993) . . . . .	7
<u>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</u> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) . . . . .	11
<u>United States v. Gary</u> , 954 F.3d 194 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) . . . . .	6, 9, 10, 12
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995) . . . . .	7
<u>United States v. Gioiosa</u> , No. 90-3097, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 2254 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	8
<u>United States v. Kemp</u> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8
<u>United States v. McCreary-Redd</u> , 475 F.3d 718 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .	11
<u>United States v. Medley</u> , 972 F.3d 399 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 21, 2020) . . . . .	6, 9, 10, 12
<u>United States v. Parisi</u> , 365 F.2d 601 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) . . . . .	8
<u>United States v. Percival</u> , 50 Fed. Appx. 280 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11

<u>United States v. Piccolo</u> , 723 F.3d 1234 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983). . . . .	8
<u>United States v. Rankin</u> , 870 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1989). . . . .	7
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 176 F.3d 301 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . .	11
<u>Williams v. Haviland</u> , 467 F.3d 527 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .	8
<b><i>Statutes:</i></b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V. . . . .	1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI. . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g). . . . .	7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). . . . .	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2). . . . .	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A). . . . .	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a). . . . .	1
21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1). . . . .	2
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(B). . . . .	2
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(C). . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	1
S. Ct. R. 10(a). . . . .	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 11(b)(3). . . . .	10, 11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b). . . . .	13
Ohio Revised Code 2913.01 . . . . .	2
